amount involved is less than Rs.30,000/- (Rupees thirty thousand

only),  as  the  Armed  Force  Tribunal,  Regional  Bench,  Chennai  at

Circuit  Bench,  Hyderabad  has  directed  enhancement  of  pension

payable to the Respondent, who had served for more than 15 years,

from Rs.3,500/- (Rupees three thousand five hundred only) per month

to Rs.4,443/- (Rupees four thousand four hundred forty three only)

per  month  for  the  period  from  01.07.2014  to  01.01.2016.  It  is

accepted that after 01.01.2016, the pension payable is Rs.9,000/-

(Rupees nine thousand only) per month.

Recording  the  aforesaid,  we  dismiss  the  application  for